functional currency of the operating unit involved, other than those borrowings treated as hedges of foreign equity
investments. In general all overseas operating units trade and hold assets and liabilities in their functional currency.

Sensitivities
The following table details the Group’s sensitivities to a change in sterling exchange rates against the respective foreign
currencies. The sensitivities represent management’s assessment of the effect on monetary assets of the possible
changes in foreign exchange rates, which for 2010 and 2009 take account of the potential fluctuations seen in the most
recent periods. The sensitivity analysis of the Group’s exposure to foreign currency risk at the year end has been
determined based on the assumption that the change is effective throughout the financial year and all other variables
remain constant. The impact of translating the net assets of foreign operations into sterling is excluded from the
sensitivity analysis.

A positive number indicates an increase in profit after taxation and other components of equity where sterling weakens
against the respective currencies.

60

gresham computing plc NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
AT 31 DECEMBER 2010

Effect on
Increase/Decrease profit before
in exchange rates tax

2010 £’000

Euro +20% (44)
-20% 66

Australian Dollar +20% (25)
-20% 37

US Dollar +20% (135)
-20% 202

Canadian Dollar +20% (12)
-20% 18

Malaysian Ringhit +20% (20)
-20% 30

2009 £’000

Euro +20% (86)
-20% 129

Australian Dollar +20% (22)
-20% 33

US Dollar +20% (83)
-20% 125

Canadian Dollar +20% (5)
-20% 7

Malaysian Ringhit +20% (34)
-20% 51

The Group has no material exposure to interest rate sensitivities.

21. Issued share capital
Ordinary shares allotted, called up and fully paid

Nominal
value

Number £’000

At 1 January 2009 and 31 December 2009 52,850,890 2,643

At 1 January 2010 and 31 December 2010 58,135,978 2,907

The Company’s ordinary share capital consists of individual share having a nominal value of 5 pence each.

At 31 December 2010 and 2009 there were outstanding options granted to acquire ordinary shares in the Company. See
note 22 for further details.

During the year ended 31 December 2010, as a result of adoption of the remaining parts of the Companies Act 2006,
the Board obtained approval from shareholders to amend the Company’s Articles of Association. The most substantial
change was to remove the Company’s Authorised Share Capital limit.

There are no preference shares in issue (2009: none).